TABLE 1. ICD-10-CM Diagnosis Codes Utilized to Identify COVID-19 Hospitalizations

Description

Coronavirus, unspecified

SARS-associated coronavirus as the cause of disease classified

elsewhere

Other coronavirus as the cause of diseases classified elsewhere

Acute nasopharyngitis; common cold

Acute upper respiratory infection; unspecified
Pneumonia due to SARS-associated coronavirus
Pneumonia due to coronavirus disease 2019
Other viral pneumonia

Viral pneumonia unspecified

Pneumonia due to other specified infectious organism
Pneumonia in diseases classified elsewhere
Bronchopneumonia, unspecific organism

Lobar pneumonia, unspecified organism

Other pneumonia, unspecified organism
Pneumonia, unspecified organism

Acute bronchitis due to other specified organisms
Acute bronchitis, unspecified

Unspecified acute lower respiratory infection
Bronchitis, not specified as acute or chronic
Acute respiratory distress syndrome

Idiopathic interstitial pneumonia not otherwise specified
Acute respiratory failure

Cough

Dyspnea

Dyspnea, unspecified

Shortness of breath

Acute respiratory distress

Other forms of dyspnea

Anosmia

Aguesia

Fever, unspecified

2019-nCoV acute respiratory disease, COVID-19, virus identified

ICD-10-CM
B34.2

B97.21

B97.29
Joo
J06.9
J12.81
J12.82
J12.89
J12.9
J16.8
J17
J18.0
J18.1
J18.8
J18.9
J20.8
J20.9
J22
J40
J8o
J84.111
J96.0
R05
R06.0
R06.00
R06.02
R06.03
R06.09
R43.0
R43.2
R50.9
uo7.1

Abbreviations: ICD-10-CM, International Classification of Diseases, 10th Revision, Clinical Modification;
COVID-19, coronavirus disease 2019; SARS, severe acute respiratory syndrome; 2019-nCoV, 2019 novel

coronavirus.



	Medical Surveillance Monthly Report
	Table of Contents
	Update Measles, Mumps, Rubella and Varicella Among Service Members  and Other Beneficiaries of the Military Health System, 2019–2024
	Seasonal Influenza Hospitalization Incidence Rates Among U.S.  Active Component Service Members, 2010–2024
	The Association Between Body Mass Index, Physical Fitness  and COVID-19 Hospitalization Among Male Active Duty U.S. Army

Soldiers, May 2020–November 2021
	Adverse Pregnancy Outcomes Following COVID-19 Infection  or Vaccination in Active Component U.S. Military Service Women,

2021–2023
	Strategies for Forecasting Long COVID in the Active Component  U.S. Military
	Reportable Medical Events at Military Health System Facilities Through Week 31, Ending August 2, 2025



