

**TABLE 1.** ICD-10-CM Diagnosis Codes Utilized to Identify COVID-19 Hospitalizations

Description	ICD-10-CM
Coronavirus, unspecified	B34.2
SARS-associated coronavirus as the cause of disease classified elsewhere	B97.21
Other coronavirus as the cause of diseases classified elsewhere	B97.29
Acute nasopharyngitis; common cold	J00
Acute upper respiratory infection; unspecified	J06.9
Pneumonia due to SARS-associated coronavirus	J12.81
Pneumonia due to coronavirus disease 2019	J12.82
Other viral pneumonia	J12.89
Viral pneumonia unspecified	J12.9
Pneumonia due to other specified infectious organism	J16.8
Pneumonia in diseases classified elsewhere	J17
Bronchopneumonia, unspecific organism	J18.0
Lobar pneumonia, unspecified organism	J18.1
Other pneumonia, unspecified organism	J18.8
Pneumonia, unspecified organism	J18.9
Acute bronchitis due to other specified organisms	J20.8
Acute bronchitis, unspecified	J20.9
Unspecified acute lower respiratory infection	J22
Bronchitis, not specified as acute or chronic	J40
Acute respiratory distress syndrome	J80
Idiopathic interstitial pneumonia not otherwise specified	J84.111
Acute respiratory failure	J96.0
Cough	R05
Dyspnea	R06.0
Dyspnea, unspecified	R06.00
Shortness of breath	R06.02
Acute respiratory distress	R06.03
Other forms of dyspnea	R06.09
Anosmia	R43.0
Aguesia	R43.2
Fever, unspecified	R50.9
2019-nCoV acute respiratory disease, COVID-19, virus identified	U07.1

Abbreviations: ICD-10-CM, International Classification of Diseases, 10th Revision, Clinical Modification; COVID-19, coronavirus disease 2019; SARS, severe acute respiratory syndrome; 2019-nCoV, 2019 novel coronavirus.